Companion Guide to the
HIPAA Transactions
Version 1.0
Breast and Cervical Cancer
Diagnosis and Treatment Program
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene       September 2003
Baltimore, MD
(410) -767-4496

2300 NTE01 The code “ADD” should be used to identify the type of data
Include DHMH-required service type here as the data contents
2300 NTE02 service type code
2010AA REF01 The code “LU” should used to identify the type of billing provider
secondary identifier, Provider Suffix.
2010AA REF02 Provider Suffix
837I: Institutional Health Care Claims
Loop Element ID Description
1000B NM103 BCCDT
Use this code to identify BCCDT as the recipient of the transaction
2010AB NM109 Federal Tax ID
Use NM108 to specify SSN or EIN
2010BA NM109 Use “ZZ” in NM108 to indicate agreement on the identifier for
subscribers
2010BC NM103 Same as NM103 in Loop 1000B above
2010CA NM109 Use “ZZ” in NM108 to indicate agreement on the identifier for
dependents
2300 NTE01 The code “ADD” should be used to identify the type of data
Include DHMH-required service type here as the data contents
2300 NTE02 service type code*
2010AA REF01 The code “LU” should used to identify the type of billing provider
secondary identifier, Provider Suffix.
2010AA REF02 Provider Suffix
837D: Dental Health Care Claims
Loop Element ID Description
1000B NM103 BCCDT
Use this code to identify BCCDT as the recipient of this transaction
2010AB NM109 Federal Tax ID
Use NM108 to specify SSN or EIN
2010BA NM109 Use “ZZ” in NM108 to indicate agreement on the identifier for
subscribers
2010BB NM103 Same as NM103 in Loop 1000B above
2010CA NM109 Use “ZZ” in NM108 to indicate agreement on the identifier for
dependents
2300 NTE01 The code “ADD” should be used to identify the type of data
Include DHMH-required service type here as the data contents
2300 NTE02 service type code *
2010AA REF01 The code “LU” should used to identify the type of billing provider
secondary identifier, Provider Suffix.
2010AA REF02 Provider Suffix
270: Eligibility or Benefit Inquiry
Loop Element ID Description
2100A NM101 PR – Payer
 NM103 BCCDT
Use this code to identify BCCDT as the recipient of this message
2010BB NM103 Same as NM103 in Loop 1000B above
276: Claim Status Request
Loop Element ID Description
2100A NM103 BCCDT
Use this code to identify BCCDT as the recipient of this message
278: Request for Health Care Services Review
Loop Element ID Description
2010A NM103 BCCDT
*Service Types:
837 Professional
X12 Claim Type Service Type Service Type Code
837P Physician / Nurse Practitioner  MDNP
837P Anesthesia  ANES
837P Laboratory   LAB
837P DME (Durable Medical Equipments)  DME
837P Occupational Therapy / Physical Therapy  OTPT
837 Institutional
X12 Claim Type Service Type Service Type Code
837I Home Health Care  HHLT
837I Outpatient  OUTP
837I Inpatient  INP
837I FASC   FASC
Appendix A
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)
1. Will DHMH - BCCDT - continue to accept paper claims?  If not, when will paper claims
no longer be accepted?
Paper claims will continue to be accepted until industry regulations require otherwise.  Several
of our partners are currently submitting paper claims and will continue to do so for some time.
We will make every effort to accommodate these partners with the same levels of
responsiveness to which they are accustomed.
2. What security measures are taken at DHMH - BCCDT - to protect PHI?
We are committed to protecting the privacy of our partners and their clients.  Since HIPAA
Privacy laws are currently in effect they dictate the levels of privacy at which we operate.
3. Does DHMH - BCCDT - require or request certification?
Our testing process includes a certification component at the outset as defined in section B.i of
“EDI Exchange” above.
  Appendix B:
  EDI Enrollment Form
Maryland Department of Mental Health and Hygiene
ELECTRONIC DATA TRANSMISSION ENROLLMENT FORM
Complete all fields and return to:
 Timothy McGinn
Phone: 410-767-4496
E-mail: tmcginn@dhmh.state.md.us
Please direct technical questions to Santeon’s Technical Department.
Santeon Contact Information:
Phone: 703-970-9200 or 866-Santeon, option 4 for technical assistance
Fax: 703-970-9200
E-mail: support@santeon.com
Provider Name
Tax ID
Address
City State Zip
Telephone Fax
Email Address
Target Start-Up Date
EDI Contact Name
Telephone Extension
Email Address
Connection/Transmission Type (Check One):
1. FTP to and from your site
2. Website upload